fine and imprisonment. In the event of a continuing violation or failure to comply, the second and 
subsequent days shall constitute a gross misdemeanor punishable by a fine not to exceed Five 
Thousand Dollars ($5,000) and/or imprisonment not to exceed three hundred and sixty-five (365) 
days or both such time and imprisonment. 

b.    As an additional concurrent penalty, it shall be a civil infraction for a person, firm, or corporation 
to violate or fail to comply with any term or provision of this title or the terms or provisions of a